Bulletin No.: 04-03-10-013G
Date: Oct-2012
Subject: Driving Characteristics of Rear-Wheel Drive Vehicles and Available Winter Tires
Models: 2012-2013 Buick Regal GS
2005-2011 Cadillac STS
2008-2013 Cadillac CTS Sedan
2009-2013 Cadillac CTS-V
2010-2013 Cadillac CTS Wagon

n
(Fr/Rr)
O.E. Tire
Size
Winter Tire
Size
Speed
Rating
Winter
Rim (If
Required)
Winter Tire
Brand /
Pattern
GM Part #
2009-2013 CTS-V 19 x 9.0 Fr 255/40ZR19
96Y
255/40R19
XL
V 19 x 9.0 Pirelli W240

Winter Sport
3D
191910652011-2013 CTS
COUPE
18 x 8.5 Fr P235/50R18
97v
235/50R18
XL
V 18 x 8.5 Dunlop SP
Winter Sport
3D
191910652011-2013 CTS
COUPE
18 x 9.0 Rr P265/45R18
101V
255/45R18 V 18 x 9.0 Dunlop SP
Winter Sport
3D
19254193
2011-2013 CTS

19249698
2011-2013 CTS
COUPE
19 x 9.5 Rr P
101Y
275/40R19
XL
V 19 x 9.5 Pirelli W240
Sottozero S2
19249709
2010-2013 CTS
SEDAN
&
WAGO
N
19 x 8.5 ALL 245/45ZR19
98Y
245/45R19
XL
V 19 x 8.5 Pirelli W240

17 x 8.0 Rr P255/45R17
98V
235/50R17
XL
H 17 x 8.0
Pirelli W210
Snowsport
(extra load
replaces split
V-rated sizes)
19160939
2010-2013 CAMAR
O
18 x 7.5 ALL P245/50R18
102T
245/55R18 H 18 x 7.5 Pirelli
Scorpion Ice &
Snow
191931532010-2013 CAMAR
O
19 x 8.0 ALL P
104W
245/50R19 V 19 x 8.0 Pirelli
Scorpion Ice &
Snow
19193152
2010-2013 CAMAR
O
20 x 8.0 Fr P
103Y
245/45R20 V 20 x 8.0 Pirelli
Scorpion Ice &
Snow
19189647
2010-2013 CAMAR

192537272012-2013 CAMAR
O ZL-1
20 x10.0 Fr 285/35R20
100Y
285/35R20
V
20 x 10.0 Pirelli W240
Sottozero S2
192537272012-2013 CAMAR
O ZL-1
20 x 11.0 Rr 305/35R20
104Y
305/35R20 V 20 x 11.0 Pirelli W240
Sottozero
19160926
2008-2009 G8 18 x 8.0 ALL 245/45R18
96V
245/45R18 V 18 x 8.0 Pirelli W240
Sottozero
191427742008-2009 G8 18 x 8.0 ALL 245/45R18
96V
245/45R18
V
18 x 8.0 Pirelli W240
Sottozero
191427742008-2009 G8
19 x 9.0 ALL 245/40R19
94W
245/40R19 V 19 x 9.0 Pirelli W240
Sottozero
19160917

RFT
19250234
3
18 x 8.0 ALL 225/40R18
92V
225/40R18 H 18 x 8.0 Bridgestone
Blizzak LM-
60RFT
19250224
18 x 8.5 Fr 225/40RF18
88W
225/40R18 V 18 x 8.0 Pirelli W240
Sottozero S2
RunFlat
19241089
18 x 9.5 Rr 255/35RF18
90W
255/35RF1
8
V 18 x 9.0 Pirelli W240
Sottozero S2
RunFlat
19249704
2012-2013 Regal
GS
19 x 8.5 ALL 255/35R20
97Y XL
255/35R20 V 20 x 8.5 Pirelli W240
Sottozero
191856962012-2013 Regal
GS
19 x 8.5 ALL 255/35R20